

No. 21-707

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JEEVUN TARSNEY
Counsel of Record
Glenbrook North High School
2300 Shermer Road
Northbrook, IL 60062

JOHN TARSNEY
Northern Valley Old
Tappan Regional High
School
100 Central Avenue
Old Tappan, NJ 07675

December 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDI

TABLE OF CONTENTSII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIV

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT WAS INTENDED TO ALLOW RACE-
CONSCIOUS LEGISLATION ON BEHALF OF
UNDERREPRESENTED, PREVIOUSLY PERSECUTED MINORITIES. 3

 A. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE PERMITTED RACE-
CONSCIOUS LEGISLATION AS A FORM OF RACIAL REMEDIATION.
 4

 1. CONGRESS ENACTED RACE-CONSCIOUS LAWS FOR
DIFFERENT RACIAL GROUPS DIRECTLY FOLLOWING PASSAGE OF
THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. 5

 2. RACE-CONSCIOUS LAWS ENACTED SINCE
RECONSTRUCTION ARE IN LINE WITH THE FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENT. 12

 B. ON ITS FACE, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT IS NOT
COLOR-BLIND AS ARGUED BY PETITIONERS. 14

 II. GRUTTER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED AN APPROPRIATE
AND NARROW USE OF RACE THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE
INTENDED APPLICATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. . 15

 A. GRUTTER IS NOT GRIEVOUSLY WRONG..... 16

 1. GRUTTER COMPLIES WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION
CLAUSE’S ORIGINAL MEANING AND PURPOSE. 16

 2. GRUTTER IS ALIGNED WITH THIS COURT’S
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE RACE-
RELATED PRECEDENTS..... 19

B. GRUTTER HAS BEEN APPLIED AS THE ACCEPTED PRACTICE IN RACE-BASED ADMISSIONS, AND CONTRIBUTED TO MANY RELIANCE INTERESTS.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016) .	23
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019).....	15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U. S. 306 (2003)....	15, 18, 21, 22
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	16
<i>Lawyer v. Department of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 580 (1997)	1
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	15
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty Schs. V. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1986).....	19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)	15
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495, 519 (2000).....	13
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U. S. 291 (2014).....	23
<i>University of California Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U. S. 265 (1978).....	21
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U. S. 356 (1886).....	19

Statutes

Act of Feb. 14, 1863, ch. 33, 12 Stat. 650	10
Act of July 28, 1866, ch. 299, § 30, 14 Stat. 337	10
Act of Mar. 3, 1869, ch. 122, 15 Stat 301, 302	10
Freedmen’s Bureau Act, § 2, 14 Stat. 173, 174 (1866)	8, 9

Joint Resolution of July 26, 1866, No. 86, 14 Stat. 367, 368	10
Resolution of Mar. 29, 1867, No. 25, 15 Stat. 26, 26-27	10, 18
Other Authorities	
<i>5 Messages and Papers of the Presidents 3596-3603 ..</i>	7
Amy C. Barrett, <i>Precedent and Jurisprudential Disagreement</i> , 91 Tex. L. Rev. 1711 (2013).	16
Andrew Kull, <i>The Color-Blind Constitution</i> (1992) .	16
Benjamin Kendrick, <i>Journal of Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction</i> (1914).....	17
<i>Brown vs. Board of Education</i> , 347 U. S. 483 (1954) 2, 20	
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864).....	1, 6
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 397 (1866)... 17	11, 14,
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st. Sess. 79 (1867).....	18
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. 1816 (1868).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 2, 38th Cong., 1st Sess.	7
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 753, 754-84 (1985)	10
Mark G. Yudof, <i>Equal Protection, Class Legislation and Sex Discrimination: One Small Cheer for Mr. Herbert Spencer's Social Statics</i> , 88 Mich. L Rev. 1366, 1376 (1990).....	11
Resolution of March 16, 1867, No. 4, 15 Stat. 20	8

Stephen A. Siegel, *The Federal Government's Power
To Enact Color-Conscious Laws: An Originalist
Inquiry*, 92 Nw. U. L. Rev. 560 (1998)..... 10

Constitutional Provisions

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864)..... 5, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 3, 4, 14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 14
